GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application Ne. 148%0, of Rcobert I. Kling, pursuant to 11
DCMR 2108.1, for a special exception under Sections 333 and
352 for permission to continue a six space accesscry parking
lot in an R-5-B District at the rear of 1326 - 22Znd Street,
N.W., {Square 49, Lot 35}.

HEARING DATES: November 9, 1988 and January 18, 19€9
DECISICN DATE: February 1, 1989

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The application was criginally scheduled for the
public hearing of November 9, 1988. Due to a deficiency in
the public notice regarding the specific relief sought, the
case was continued to the public hearing of January 18, 1989
and corrected public notice was given.

2. The site, known as premises rear 1330 22nd Street,
N.W., is located on the interior of Square 49 which is
bounded by © Street to the north, N Street to the south,
22nd Street tc the east and 23rd Street tc the west. The
gite 1s located in an R-5-B District.

3. The site has nco street frontage and abuts a 15 foot
wide public alley to the east and a 20 foot wide public

alley to the north. The lot provides parking spaces for six
vehicles.

4. The whole of Square 49 is located in the K~-5-E
District which extends to the east, west and south of the
site. A nine space parking lot is located to the north of
the site. A 17 space parking lct is located south of the
site, and is accessed by its own alley. Private residences
are located to the east of the site. The green space
located to the west of the site is owned and maintained by
the National Park Service.

5. The applicant is seeking a special exception for
the continuation of the parking lot for 5 years. The
parking lot is used by the occupants of premises 2024 P
Street, N.W. and unauthorized use is prohibited. The site
has cperated as a parking lot under previcus Orders by the
Board for 29 vears. The lot was originally established by
the Ecard in 1960 (BZA No. 6027). Permissicon to continue
ite use as a parking lot was grented in 1963 (BZA No. 7488),
1971 (BZA Nc. 9850), 1977 (BZA No. 12214), and 1982 (BZA No.
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13780). The nine space lot located immediately to the north
of the subject site was granted BZA approval in September,
1987 (BZA No. 14628).

6. The applicant has owned the lot since April 1,
1983, and has continuously operated it as a parking lot for
use by the occupants of 2024 P Street, N.W.

7. The lot has recently been repaved with an all
weather impervious surface, has been restriped, and new
wheel stops have been installed. The lot was further
improved with posts and cheins with padlocks to prevent
unauthorized use,

8. The six parking spaces are used exclusively for
tenants of 2024 P Street. Users of the lot are issued keys
and are responsible for securing the lot as they enter and
leave both during the day and after business hours.

9. The lot is designed so that no vehicle or any part
therecf projects over any lot line. No other use 1is
conducted from or upon the site. No vehicular entrance oxr
exit is located within 40 feet of a street intersection.
The site is not illuminated.

10. There are no commercial advertising signs posted on
the site, and there will not be a building located on the
site. The lot is not landscaped.

11. The Office of Flanning {(OP), by memorandum dated
January 10, 1989, recommended conditiocnal approval of the
application. The OP was of the opinion that the use of the
site for parking purposes is generally consistent with the
purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and map. The
OP recommended that the following conditions be imposed to
prevent adverse impacts on neighboring property and to meet
the concerns of the DPW:

a. Appropriate signage should be installed to indicate
that the use of the lot is exclusively for tenants
of 2024 P Street.

b. The lot should be repaved, striped and the spaces
should be numbered.

C. Damaged and missing wheel stops should be replaced.

d. Appropriate landscaping should be provided in

keeping with what already exists.

12. The Department of Public Works (DPW), by memorandum
dated October 11, 1989, recommended that the Board require
that the items enumerated in Finding of Fact No. 11 be
corrected before a permit is issued.



BZA APPLICATION NO. 14890
PAGE 3

13. Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2B, by
letter dated December 29, 1989, supported the application
with the condition that the Board review the application
after two vyears to insure that the applicant has taken
appropriate measures to resolve the concerns of neighboring
residents.

14. Three residents of the homes separated from the lot
by the 15 foot wide alley submitted letters in support of
the applicaticn. The neighbors' letters stated that the
continued use of the lot does not create obijectionable
conditions, that the resurfacing and chains have improved
the appearance and security of the lot, and that the provi-
sion ¢f off-street parking improves the parking situation on
the streets.

15. A representative of the Residential Action Coalition
testified that in opposition to the application on the basis
of its use as a parking lct and not as a potential housing
site,

16. The Board finds that the evidence of record shows
that the applicant has met the concerns raised by the OP and
DPW with the exception of landscaping which can not be
provided because, due to its small size, the entire lot is
paved and used for parking.

17. As to the concern raised by the opposition, the
Board finds that the lot's diminutive size and its location
on a 15 foot wide public alley prohibit development of the
site for residential purposes.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing Findings cf Fact and the evidence
of record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking
a special exception, the granting cof which requires substan-
tial evidence that the applicant has complied with the
requirements cf Sub-section 3108.1 and Section 333 and 352
of the Zoning Regulations. The Board concludes that the
applicant has met its burden of proof. The Board further
concludes that the applicant has complied with all the
conditions of the previous order and that the lot meets all
the regquirements of Sub-section 2303.1.

The Board further concludes that the special exception
can be granted as being in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Zoning Regulations and map, and it will
not affect adversely the use of neighboring property.

The Board concludes that it has accorded to Advisory
Neighborhcod Commission (ANC) 2B the "great weight"™ to which
it is entitled. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the applica-
tion is GRANTED SUBJECT to the following CONDITIONS:
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Approval shall be for a period of five years.

Access to the parking lot shall be via the public
alley from 2Znd Street only.

The applicant shall post the property with a sign
indicating that the use of the lot is designated
exclugively for tenants of 2024 P Street, N.W.

The applicant shall replace damaged and missing
wheel stops to protect adijacent properties.

The applicant shall repave, restripe and renumber
the parking spaces.

Bumper stops shall be erected and maintained for
the protecticon of all adjoining buildings.

No vehicle or any part thereof shall be permitted
tc project over any lot or building line or on or
over the public space.

All parts cf the lot shall be kept free of refuse
or debris and shall be paved or landscaped.
Landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy
growing condition and in a neat and corderly
appearance.

No other use shall be conducted from or upon the
premises and no structure other than an attendant's
shelter shall be erected or used upon the premises
unless such use or structure is otherwise permitted
in the zoning district in which the parking lot is
located.

Any lighting used to illuminate the parking lot or
its accessory building shall be so arranged that

all direct rays of such lighting are confined to

the surface of the parking lot.

40 (Charles R. Norris, William F. McIntosh and

Paula L. Jewell to grant; Lloyd D. Smith to
grant by proxy:; Carrie L. Thornhill not
voting, not having heard the case).

BY CORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
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ATTESTED BY:

EDWARD L. CURRY !
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

PUREUANT TO D.C. CODE SBEC. 1-2531 (1987), SECTION 267 OF
D.C., LAW 2-38, THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, THE APPLICANT
15 REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PRCOVISIONS OF D.C. LAW
2~-38, AS AMENDED, CODRIFIED AS D.C. CODE, TITLE 1, CHAPTER 25
(1987), AND THIS ORDER 1S CONDITIONED UPON FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF APPLICANT
TO CCOMPLY WITH ANY PROVISIONS CF D.C. LAW Z2-38, AS AMENDED,
SHALL BE A PROPER BASIS FOR THE REVOCATION OF THIS CRDER.

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD
SHALIL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES CF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOARD COF ZONING ADJUSTMENT.

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
APTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERICD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.

148900rder/LJP49
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As Acting Executive Director of the Board of Zoning

Adjustment, I hereby certify and attest to the fact that a
copy ¢f the Crder of t?e %oala in the above numbered case,
said Order dated Sl ’ has becp n@lled

in the public hearing concerning this matter, and who 1is
listed below:

Edward L. Donchue, Esqguire
wWilkes, Artis, Hedrick & Lane
1666 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100
wash, D.C. 20006

Rebt. I. Kling
1817 M Street, N.W.
L.C. 20036

Jack Evans, Chairperson

2dviscory Neighborhood Commission 2-RB
1526 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

Catherine McCarron
Fesidential Action Coalition
1312 21st Street, N.W.

D.C. 20036
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EDWARD I.. CURRY
tive Director

DATE:




